RESOLUTION NO. 2025-57R

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A FORKLIFT FROM LONESTAR FORKLIFT, THROUGH THE SOURCEWELL PURCHASING COOPERATIVE, FOR USE IN SAFELY MOVING WAREHOUSE ITEMS, FOR IN THE AMOUNT OF \$143,931.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HER DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE DOCUMENTS NECESSARY FOR THE PURCHASE ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS:

- **PART 1.** The purchase of a Forklift, necessary for use in safely moving warehouse items, from Lonestar Forklift (City Contract No. 2025-098), through the Sourcewell Purchasing Cooperative (Sourcewell Contract No. 053025-HCE) for use by the Utilities Department in the amount of \$143,931.00 is approved.
- **PART 2.** The City Manager or her designee is authorized to execute documents necessary for the purchase on behalf of the City.
- **PART 3.** This resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its passage.

ADOPTED on April 1, 2025.

Jane Hughson
Mayor

Attest:

Elizabeth Trevino City Clerk